## CHAPTER 629—H.F.No.1870

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis and authorizing condemnation of real property in certain instances pursuant to procedures set forth in its home rule charter or Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 430.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; EMINENT DOMAIN. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 117 except those provisions which relate to relocation assistance, the city of Minneapolis when exercising its right of eminent domain in connection with, and as part of an improvement project, may condemn and acquire interest in real estate for public use, pursuant to the condemnation procedures contained in its home rule charter or Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 430.

Approved May 23, 1973.

## CHAPTER 630—H.F.No.2050

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Aitkin county; authorizing issuance of additional on-sale intoxicating liquor licenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. AITKIN COUNTY; ON-SALE LIQUOR LICENS-ES. The county board of Aitkin county may issue not to exceed three licenses for the on-sale of intoxicating liquor, which licenses shall be in addition to the numbers authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.11, Subdivision 10. All other provisions of section 340.11, subdivision 10, shall apply to a license issued pursuant to this act.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the county board of Aitkin county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.